

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT

SUFFOLK COUNTY

DOCKET NO. SJC-13356

COMMONWEALTH

V.

ANTHONY DEW

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUFFOLK DIVISION OF THE SUPERIOR
COURT DEPARTMENT

BRIEF of AMICI CURIAE COUNCIL ON AMERICAN-ISLAMIC
RELATIONS - MASSACHUSETTS, MUSLIM JUSTICE LEAGUE,
LAWYERS FOR CIVIL RIGHTS, MASSACHUSETTS BLACK WOMEN
ATTORNEYS, MASSACHUSETTS LAW REFORM INSTITUTE,
HISPANIC NATIONAL BAR ASSOCIATION, CITIZENS FOR
JUVENILE JUSTICE, AND JUSTICE RESOURCE INSTITUTE IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND REVERSAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 4

 A. Mr. Dew's Court-Appointed Lawyer Openly
 and Publicly Expressed Racist and
 Islamophobic Views at the Same Time He Was
 Representing Mr. Dew..... 4

 B. CPCS Concluded Attorney Doyle Had an
 Actual Conflict that Prevented Him from
 Properly Representing People of Color and
 Muslims..... 6

 C. Because of Racial Bias, People of Color
 Suffer Worse Outcomes when They Interact
 with the Justice System than do White
 People..... 8

ARGUMENT 13

 I. Attorney Doyle's Overt Racism and Islamophobia
 Created an Actual Conflict of Interest with
 Mr. Dew. 13

 A. Attorney Doyle's Racism and Islamophobia
 Are Analogous to Other Established Actual
 Conflicts..... 15

 B. The Situation here Is Analogous to
 Situations Where Racism by Other Judicial
 Decision Makers Required a New Trial..... 22

 II. Court Appointment of Openly Racist,
 Islamophobic Defense Counsel Constitutes
 Structural Error. 23

CONCLUSION 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Commonwealth v. Croken</i> , 432 Mass. 266 (2000)	16, 18
<i>Commonwealth v. Francis</i> , 485 Mass. 86 (2020)	24
<i>Commonwealth v. Hodge</i> , 386 Mass. 165 (1982) ..	3, 14, 16
<i>Commonwealth v. LaChance</i> , 469 Mass. 854 (2014)	24
<i>Commonwealth v. Laguer</i> , 410 Mass. 89 (1991)	22, 23
<i>Commonwealth v. Long</i> , 485 Mass. 711 (2020)	14
<i>Commonwealth v. Martinez</i> , 425 Mass. 382 (1997)	14
<i>Commonwealth v. Nadal-Ginard</i> , 70 Mass.App.Ct. 1110 (2007)	13, 16
<i>Commonwealth v. Perkins</i> , 450 Mass. 834 (2008)	15
<i>Commonwealth v. Valentin</i> , 470 Mass. 186 (2014)	3
<i>Commonwealth v. Warren</i> , 475 Mass. 530 (2016)	29
<i>Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co.</i> , 500 U.S. 614 (1991)	29
<i>Norris v. United States</i> , 820 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2016)	23, 30
<i>Pena-Rodriguez v. Colorado</i> , 580 U.S. 206 (2017)	30
<i>Rickman v. Bell</i> , 131 F.3d 1150 (6th Cir. 1997)	26
<i>Rose v. Clark</i> , 478 U.S. 570 (1986)	30
<i>State v. Lopez</i> , 271 Conn. 724, 859 A.2d 898 (2004)	25
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	24
<i>Swain v. Alabama</i> , 380 U.S. 202 (1965)	29
<i>U.S. v. Cronin</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984)	26, 27

Vasquez v. Hillery, 474 U.S. 254 (1986) 29, 30

Wilder v. United States, 806 F.3d 653 (1st Cir. 2015) 24

Other Authorities

Committee for Public Counsel Services, ASSIGNED COUNSEL MANUAL (version 1.15, Dec. 13, 2022) 13

Rules

Mass. R. Prof'l Conduct 1.7 20, 21

Supreme Judicial Court Rule 3:10 12

Publications

American Public Health Association, Health Equity Resource Library, *The Impact of Racism on the Health and Well-Being of the Nation* 16

Ashley Nellis, *The Color of Justice: Racial and Ethnic Disparities in State Prisons*, The Sentencing Project, (Oct. 13, 2021) 18, 19, 32

Baumer, E. (2015). Reassessing and redirecting research on race and sentencing. *Justice Quarterly*, 30(2), 231-261 15

Center for American Progress, *Systematic Racism at the USDA Has Virtually Eliminated Black Farmers* (2019) 17

Dr. Arin N. Reeves, *Written in Black and White: Exploring Confirmation Bias in Racialized Perceptions of Writing* (2014) 15

Elizabeth T. Bishop & Brook Hopkins et al., *Racial Disparities in the Massachusetts Criminal System*, Harvard Law School Criminal Justice Policy Program, 18 (Sept. 2020) 17, 18, 19

Joel Schwarz, *Blacks More Likely to be Shot than Whites even when Holding Harmless Objects*, July 8, 2003 15

L. Song Richardson & Philip A. Goff, *Implicit Bias in the Public Defender Triage*, 122 Yale L.J. 2626 (2013) 28, 29

Molly J. Walker Wilson, *Defense Attorney Bias and the Rush to the Plea*, 65 Kan. L. Rev. 271, 280-81 (2016) 28, 29

Pavan S. Krishnamurthy, *Racial Bias in the United States Armed Forces: A Threat to National Security in the Era of Renewed Great Power Competition*, 29 Va. J. Soc. Pol'y & L. 31, 43-48 (2022) 10

Selected Race Statistics, Massachusetts Sentencing Commission (Sept. 27, 2016) 19
